

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

SUPREME COURT CASE
No. SCO4 – 2460

COMPLAINANT,

v.

THE FLORIDA BAR FILE No.
2004-71, 265 (11L)

STEVEN RAY BROWNSTEIN,

RESPONDENT.

_____ /

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF

RICHARD BARON, ESQ.
TFB #178675
RICHARD BARON & ASSOCIATES
201 N.E. 1ST AVENUE
SUITE 201
MIAMI, FLORIDA 33132

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4-5
SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES.....	
7	
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS.....	8-15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16-17
ARGUMENT.....	18-44

I. THE UNREBUTTED EVIDENCE PRESENTED ESTABLISHED THAT THE RESPONDENT WAS SUFFERING FROM A RECURRENT AND PROGRESSIVE MAJOR DEPRESSIVE DISORDER. SUCH MENTAL ILLNESS WAS FOUND BY THE REFEREE TO BE A SUBSTANTIAL AND OVERRIDING MITIGATING FACTOR THAT SHOULD WEIGH HEAVILY IN FAVOR OF SUPPORTING THE FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDED DISCIPLINE OF THE REFEREE AND IS SUPPORTED BY PRECEDENT FROM THIS COURT.

II. THE UNREBUTTED EVIDENCE PRESENTED SUPPORTED THE REFEREE’S FINDING THAT ALTHOUGH THE CONDUCT OF THE RESPONDENT WAS DECEPTIVE; THE MENTAL IMPAIRMENT OF THE RESPONDENT PREVENTED IT FROM BEING FRAUDULENT.

III. THE TRUST FUND IMPROPRIETY AND THE “CHECK KITING” WERE WHOLLY THE RESULT OF THE MENTAL ILLNESS OF MR. BROWNSTEIN

IV. THE FLORIDA BAR’S ARGUMENTS FOR DISBARMENT WERE CONSIDERED AND REJECTED BY THE REFEREE WHO WAS IN A BETTER POSITION TO VIEW THE

EMOTIONAL STATE AND CREDIBILITY OF THE WITNESSES AND THE RESPONDENT ON THE EXISTENCE OF A MENTAL ILLNESS AND THE BEHAVIOR RESULTING FROM THE MENTAL ILLNESS.

V. THE ISSUE OF INTENT IS A FINDING OF FACT AND THE REFEREE FOUND, ON UNREBUTTED TESTIMONY, THAT THE RESPONDENT DID NOT HAVE A DISHONEST, FRAUDULENT OR SELFISH MOTIVE AND THEREFORE CORRECTLY FOUND THE LACK OF AN AGGRAVATING FACTOR UNDER STANDARD 9.22(b).

VI. ANY TECHNICAL ERRORS MADE BY THE REFEREE IN FAILING TO FIND AGGRAVATING FACTORS UNDER STANDARD 9.22(e) AND STANDARD 9.22(l) IN THE REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION WERE HARMLESS. AT MOST, REMAND FOR CLARIFICATION SHOULD BE ORDERED.

VII. THE BEST EVIDENCE THAT THE RESPONDENT SHOULD NOT BE DISBARRED WAS HIS ADMISSIONS TO THE REFEREE OF UNKNOWN, UNCHARGED, AND UNDISCOVERABLE PRIOR ACTS WHICH EVIDENCES HIS PROGRESS IN TREATMENT.

VIII. THE SUSPENSION RECOMMENDED BY THE REFEREE IS SUPPORTED BY CASE LAW AND IS FAIR TO SOCIETY, FAIR TO THE RESPONDENT AND WILL SUFFICIENTLY DETER OTHERS FROM SIMILAR MISCONDUCT.

IX. THE THREE-YEAR SUSPENSION RECOMMENDED BY THE REFEREE SHOULD BE DEEMED REHABILITATIVE AND BE DEEMED TO HAVE COMMENCED *NUNC PRO TUNC* FROM THE DATE OF THE EMERGENCY SUSPENSION.

CONCLUSION.....

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 47

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE, SIZE AND STYLE
AND ANTI-VIRUS SCAN..... 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Buchanan v. Smith</i> , 103 Fla. 1130, 140 So. 775 (1932).....	38
<i>Davis v. Wilson</i> , 139 Fla. 698, 190 So. 716 (1939)	38
<i>E.O. Roper, Inc. v. Wilson & Toomer Fertilizer Co.</i> , 116 Fla. 796, 156 So. 883 (1934).....	38
<i>Fagg Mill Work & Lumber Co. v. Greer</i> , 102 Fla. 955, 136 So. 679 (1931).....	38
<i>Florida Bar v. Hayden</i> , 583 So. 2d 1016, 1017 (Fla. 1991).....	31
<i>Florida Bar v. Lecznar</i> , 690 So.2d 1284, 1288 (Fla. 1997).....	19
<i>Florida Bar v. Sweeney</i> , 730 So.2d 1269, 1271 (Fla.1998).....	32
<i>Florida Bar v. Thomas</i> , 582 So. 2d 1177, 1178 (Fla. 1991).....	31
<i>Huffstetler v. Our Home Life Ins. Co.</i> , 67 Fla. 324, 65 So. 1 (1914).....	38
<i>Southern Express Co. v. Williamson</i> , 66 Fla. 286, 63 So. 433 (1913).....	38
<i>The Fla. Bar v. Hooper</i> , 509 So.2d 289 (Fla.1987).....	19
<i>The Fla. Bar v. Stalnaker</i> , 485 So.2d 815 (Fla. 1986).....	18
<i>The Florida Bar v. Batista</i> 2003 WL 1883661 (Fla. 2003).....	31
<i>The Florida Bar v. Brown</i> , 905 So. 2d 76, 81 (Fla. 2005)	35
<i>The Florida Bar v. Carlon</i> , 820 So.2d 891 (Fla. 2002)	44
<i>The Florida Bar v. Condon</i> , 632 So.2d 70, (Fla. 1994).....	20
<i>The Florida Bar v. Cox</i> , 794 So.2d 1278, 1281 (Fla. 2001)	19
<i>The Florida Bar v. Fredericks</i> , 731 So. 2d 1249, 1251 (Fla. 1999)	31
<i>The Florida Bar v. Fredericks</i> , 731 So.2d 1249 (Fla. 1999)	35

<i>The Florida Bar v. Hochman</i> , 815 So.2d 624 (Fla. 2002)	44
<i>The Florida Bar v. MacMillan</i> 600 So.2d 457 (Fla. 1992)	18
<i>The Florida Bar v. Marcus</i> , 616 So.2d 975, 978 (Fla.1993)	44
<i>The Florida Bar v. Mason</i> , 826 So.2d 985 (Fla. 2002)	39
<i>The Florida Bar v. McFall</i> , 863 So.2d 303, (Fla. 2003)	20
<i>The Florida Bar v. Niles</i> , 664 So.2d 504 (Fla. 1999).....	18
<i>The Florida Bar v. Poplack</i> , 599 So.2d 116, 118 (Fla. 1992)	46
<i>The Florida Bar v. Shanzer</i> , 572 So.2d 1382, 1384 (Fla.1991).....	21
<i>The Florida Bar v. Smith</i> , 866 So.2d 41, (Fla. 2004)	20
<i>The Florida Bar v. Spann</i> , 682 So.2d 1070, 1073 (Fla. 1996)	32
<i>The Florida Bar v. Varner</i> 780 So.2d 1 (Fla. 2001).....	34
<i>The Florida Bar v. Wohl</i> , 842 So.2d 811 (Fla. 2003)	32
<i>The Florida Bar v. Korones</i> , 752 So.2d 586, 592 (Fla.2000)	44
<i>Woodruff v. Lantana Finance Corporation</i> , 102 Fla. 950, 136 So. 712 (1931)....	38
Statutes	
F.S. § 59.041.....	36
Rules Regulating the Florida Bar and Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions	
Rule 4-8.4(c)	31
Standard 9.22(b).....	31, 34
Standard 9.22(e)	34
Standard 9.22(l)	34
